

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: February 16, 2016

or Procurement Director Award \Box

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): K & F Electric, Inc.

Project Title/Description:

Conveyance SCADA Upgrade Project.

Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Contract No. CT-WW-15-215, Amendment No. Two (2). This amendment increases the construction completion days from 360 to 500 and extends the termination date of the contract to 06/30/2016. Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation.

County specifications for this project required newly developed, state of the art telemetry radio equipment. The manufacturer of this equipment has encountered significant delays in producing and shipping the equipment, and the County underestimated the time necessary to integrate the new radio equipment into the County's Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system. Therefore, to ensure the successful completion of this project, additional construction days and an extension of the contract is necessary.

Procurement Method:

Pursuant to A.R.S. Title 34, Pima County Board of Supervisors Policy D 29.4, and Pima County Procurement Code 11.16.010, this contract was originally awarded by the Board of Supervisors on October 21, 2014, in the amount of \$1,457,848.21 and with a term ending February 29, 2016.

Attachments: Amendment No. Two (2).

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To provide centralized monitoring and control of all conveyance pump stations and flow monitors.

Public Benefit:

To monitor conveyance pump station status alarms and flows from a central location. To assist in prevention and early detection of potential sewer overflows.

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Completion of project according to specifications, on schedule and within contracted amount.

Retroactive:

No

Procure Jept 02/02/169110:13

To: CoB 2.2-16 (1)
Pgs. 2

Original Information					
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):			
Effective Date:	Termination Date:	Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):			
Expense Amount: \$					
Funding Source(s):		_		·	
Cost to Pima County Gen	eral Fund:				
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?			☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards	
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?			☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards	
Vendor is using a Social S	Security Number?	☐ Yes	☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards	
If Yes, attach the required	form per Administrative Proced	lure 22-73	3.	2/5	
Amendment Information	,	<u> </u>			
Document Type: CT Department Code: WW			Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 15-215		
Amendment No.: Two (2)			AMS Version No.: 5		
Effective Date: 02/16/2010	6 New Termination Date: 06/30/2016				
⊠Expense	☐ Increase ☐ Decrease	Amount This Amendment: \$0.00			
Funding Source(s): RWRI	O Obligations				
Cost to Pima County Gen	eral Fund: \$0.00			,	
		\			
				. ()	
Contact: Keith E. Rogers	Ital E lws	200	01-27-1	16 Mel 1.28.16	
Department: Procurement	Manzlond		1129/16	Telephone: (520) 724-3542	
Department Director Sign	ature/Date: Assistant	Jankon	12:	21./16	
Deputy County Administra	itor Signature/Date:	hatta	1 12	ml 2/1/16	
County Administrator Sign	nature/Date:	in	Cel	fun 2/1/16	
(Required for Board Agenda/Ad	dendum Items)				
				/	

PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT

PROJECT:

CONVEYANCE SCADA UPGRADE

PROJECT 3CSU04

CONTRACTOR: K & F Electric, Inc. 4970 E Beverly Road

Phoenix, AZ 85044

CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-15000000000000000215

AMENDMENT NO.: Two (2)

FUNDING: RWRD Obligations

CONTRACT TERM: 10/21/14 to 2/29/16

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1,457,848.21 \$

This number must appear

AMENDMENT NO.

invoices.

contract.

documents

CONTRACT

on all

and

this

NO.CT. WW- 15 * 215

correspondence

pertaining

TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 02/29/2016 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): \$ \$

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1,457,848.21

TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 6/30/2016 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract referenced above dated October 21, 2014 for the Conveyance SCADA Upgrade Project 3CSU04; and

WHEREAS, County specifications required newly developed, state of the art telemetry radio equipment; and

WHEREAS, the manufacturer of the required radio equipment has encountered significant delays in producing and shipping the equipment; and

WHEREAS, County underestimated the time necessary to integrate the new radio equipment into the County's SCADA System; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has requested additional construction completion days and an extension to the termination date of the Contract to allow for the successful completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY agrees the additional time is necessary and agrees to add 140 days to the construction completion time and to extend the termination date of the Contract to June 30, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE: ARTICLE I – TERM AND EXTENSION/RENEWAL/CHANGES, first paragraph, first sentence:

- From "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors on October 21, 2014, shall commence on October 21, 2014, and shall terminate on February 29, 2016, unless sooner terminated or further extended for the purposes of project completion."
- To-"This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors on October 21, 2014, shall commence on October 21, 2014, and shall terminate on June 30, 2016, unless sooner terminated or further extended for the purposes of project completion."

CHANGE: ARTICLE I - TERM AND EXTENSION/RENEWAL/CHANGES, second paragraph, first sentence:

- From "Construction completion time for the work to be performed under this Contract shall be 360 calendar days from the date of Notice to Proceed."
- To -"Construction completion time for the work to be performed under this Contract shall be 500 calendar days from the date of Notice to Proceed."

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. PIMA COUNTY: CONTRACTOR: Chair, Board of Supervisors Date ATTEST: Clerk of the Board APPROVED AS TO FORM: ity County Attorney

Name (Please Print)

CHARLES WESSEL HOFT